
w 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

THE EFFECTIVENESS OF LECTURERS' E-LEARNING 

WEBSITE IN FTMSK 

BY 

RAJA AZRAF BIN RAJA AZWAN 
2002610810 

This research paper is submitted in fulfillment of the requirement for degree in 

Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing 

FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND 
QUANTITATIVE SCIENCE 

21 NOVEMBER 2005 



THE EFFECTIVENESS OF LECTURERS' E-LEARNING WEBSITE IN FTMSK 

BY 

RAJA AZRAF BIN RAJA AZWAN 

2002610810 

A project paper submitted to 

FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCES 

MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY 

In partial fulfillment of requirement for the 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons) in BUSINESS COMPUTING 

Research Supervisor 

PUAN FAUZIAH REDZUAN 

UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR 

NOVEMBER 2005 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

i i i 



ABSTRACT 

E-learning is a relatively new concept. In order to prepare students to face and ready to 

use e-learning, it is important to FTMSK students to familiar with e-learning. Based of 

that, FTMSK is going for e-learning in effectively. Thus, the faculty fully support and 

encourage the lecturers to have their own academic website to help and improve in 

deliver material studies The purpose of this research is to identify the effectiveness of 

lecturers' e-learning website in FTMSK from student's perception. It is important because 

lecturers' e-learning website is new in FTMSK. Thus, the research is conduct to assess 

the effectiveness of the website to student. The study has done by using research model in 

analyzing the perception of FTMSK student. A total of 120 respondents of FTMSK 

students were chosen randomly. The research model is simply come out with several 

variables to assess the effectiveness of lecturers' e-learning website. Each variable such 

as opinions and perception of respondents are studied to meet the effectiveness of the 

website. The demographic profile also studied to identify the relationship with the 

variable. This study may benefit to UiTM especially FTMSK to make a better e-learning 

website for their students. Some recommendations are made at the end of the study to 

make sure the objective of the study is success. 

v 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLE 

LIST OF FIGURE 

LIST OF ABBREVIATION 

IV 

v 

vi 

xi 

xiv 

xv 

CHAPTER 1: 

1.0 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

INTRODUCTION 

Background of the Study 

Problem Statement 

Objective of the Study 

Scope of the Research 

Significant of the Research 

Research Approach and Methodology 

1.5.1 Primary Data 

1.5.2 Secondary Data 

Limitation of the Research 

Overview 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

3 

4 

4 

4 

5 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0 Introduction of e-learning 

2.1 Definitions of e-Learning 

2.2 The need of e-Learning 

2.3 The implementation of e-Learning 

2.4 Global issues in e-Learning 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

vi 



2.5 

2.4.1 Culture: Learning and Teaching Styles 11 

2.4.1.1 Culture: Interaction and communication 

styles 12 

2.4.2 Social: Differences in Educational Systems 13 

2.4.2.1 Social: Religious and Political Issues 14 

2.4.2.2 Language issues in global e-Learning. 14 

2.4.3 Technological issues in global e-Learning 15 

Summary 17 

CHAPTER 3: 

3.0 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

CHAPTER 4: 

4.0 

4.1 

RESEARCH APPROACH AT 

Introduction 

Research Model 

Method of Data Collection 

3.2.1 Primary data. 

3.2.2 Secondary Data 

Data Analysis 

Summary 

ANALYSIS AND FINDING 

Introduction 

Section A Demographic Profile 

18 

18 

22 

23 

23 

23 

24 

25 

25 

4.1.1 Respondent's gender information 

4.1.2 Respondent's Semester 

4.1.3 Respondent's Age 

25 

26 

27 

4.2 Section B: Respondents perception and experience 28 

vii 


