

Universiti Teknologi MARA

THE EFFECTIVENESS OF LECTURERS' E-LEARNING WEBSITE IN FTMSK

BY

RAJA AZRAF BIN RAJA AZWAN 2002610810

This research paper is submitted in fulfillment of the requirement for degree in Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing

FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCE

21 NOVEMBER 2005

THE EFFECTIVENESS OF LECTURERS' E-LEARNING WEBSITE IN FTMSK BY

RAJA AZRAF BIN RAJA AZWAN 2002610810

A project paper submitted to FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCES MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

In partial fulfillment of requirement for the BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons) in BUSINESS COMPUTING

Research Supervisor

PUAN FAUZIAH REDZUAN

UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR NOVEMBER 2005

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

E-learning is a relatively new concept. In order to prepare students to face and ready to use e-learning, it is important to FTMSK students to familiar with e-learning. Based of that, FTMSK is going for e-learning in effectively. Thus, the faculty fully support and encourage the lecturers to have their own academic website to help and improve in deliver material studies The purpose of this research is to identify the effectiveness of lecturers' e-learning website in FTMSK from student's perception. It is important because lecturers' e-learning website is new in FTMSK. Thus, the research is conduct to assess the effectiveness of the website to student. The study has done by using research model in analyzing the perception of FTMSK student. A total of 120 respondents of FTMSK students were chosen randomly. The research model is simply come out with several variables to assess the effectiveness of lecturers' e-learning website. Each variable such as opinions and perception of respondents are studied to meet the effectiveness of the website. The demographic profile also studied to identify the relationship with the variable. This study may benefit to UiTM especially FTMSK to make a better e-learning website for their students. Some recommendations are made at the end of the study to make sure the objective of the study is success.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	IV
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLE	xi
LIST OF FIGURE	xiv
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	xv

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0	Background of the Study	1
1.1	Problem Statement	2
1.2	Objective of the Study	2
13	Scope of the Research	2
1.4	Significant of the Research	3
1.5	Research Approach and Methodology	3
	1.5.1 Primary Data	4
	1.5.2 Secondary Data	4
1.6	Limitation of the Research	4
1.7	Overview	5
CHAPTER 2:	LITERATURE REVIEW	

2.0	Introduction of e-learning	6
2.1	Definitions of e-Learning	8
2.2	The need of e-Learning	9
2.3	The implementation of e-Learning	10
2.4	Global issues in e-Learning	11

	2.4.1	Culture: Learning and Teaching Styles	
	2	Culture. Dourning and Touorning Styles	
		2.4.1.1 Culture: Interaction and communication	
		styles	12
	2.4.2	Social: Differences in Educational Systems	13
		2.4.2.1 Social: Religious and Political Issues	14
		2.4.2.2 Language issues in global e-Learning.	14
	2.4.3	Technological issues in global e-Learning	15
2.5	Summ	nary	17
2.3	Summ	lal y	1/

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH APPROACH AT

3.0	Introduction	18	
3.1	Research Model		
3.2	Method of Data Collection	22	
	3.2.1 Primary data.	23	
	3.2.2 Secondary Data	23	
3.3	Data Analysis	23	
3.4	Summary	24	

CHAPTER 4: ANALYSIS AND FINDING

4.0 4.1	Introduction Section A Demographic Profile	
	4.1.1 Respondent's gender information4.1.2 Respondent's Semester4.1.3 Respondent's Age	25 26 27
4.2	Section B: Respondents perception and experience	28